

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

UBER SEXUAL ASSAULT
SURVIVORS FOR LEGAL
ACCOUNTABILITY; and NEVADA
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION,

Appellants,

vs.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a
Delaware corporation; MATT
GRIFFIN, JOHN GRIFFIN, SCOTT
GILLES, and TIA WHITE, individuals;
“NEVADANS FOR FAIR
RECOVERY,” a registered Nevada
political action committee; and
FRANCISCO AGUILAR, in his official
capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,

Respondents.

Case No.: 88813

Electronically Filed
Aug 08 2024 01:18 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court,
Case No. 24-OC-000561B (Hon. James T. Russell)

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF NEVADA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.
AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Kelly A. Evans, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7691
Chad R. Fears, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6970
EVANS FEARS SCHUTTERT
McNULTY MICKUS
6720 Via Austi Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMICI IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Judicial review of ballot initiative petitions is limited to the requirements of NRS 295.009 and Article 19 of the Nevada Constitution—it does not include policy considerations.	2
B. There are strong policy reasons for a 20% cap on contingency fees.	3
1. Overlitigation is a drain on Nevada’s economy.	3
2. Excessive tort litigation threatens Nevadans’ access to competent healthcare.....	8
3. Certain Nevada lawyers benefit from a limitless contingency fee system to the detriment of injured parties.	12
C. Nevadans support a 20% cap on contingency fees even after hearing Appellants’ policy arguments against the initiative petition.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canfora v. Coast Hotels and Casinos, Inc.</i> , 121 Nev. 771, 121 P.3d 599 (2005)...	13
<i>Capriati Constr. Corp. v. Yahyavi</i> , 137 Nev. 675, 498 P.3d 226 (2021)	15
<i>Garcia v. Taylor</i> , No. A-20-808557-C, 2021 WL 7967966 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Sep. 22, 2021)	12
<i>GMAC Bank v. HTFC Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 182 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	14
<i>Hendrickson v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , Case No. A-13-687418-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. May 31, 2016).....	16
<i>Hunwardsen v. Affinitylifestyles.com, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. A-21-831543-B (Nev. Dist. Ct. May 7, 2024)	16
<i>In re S.L.</i> , 17-A-763394-M, 2017 WL 9538891 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 23, 2017).....	13
<i>In the matter of Casall</i> , 18-A-784761-M, 2018 WL 7823552 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Dec. 5, 2018).....	13
<i>In the matter of Moore</i> , A-19-793210-M, 2019 WL 5390578 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Apr. 22, 2019).....	13
<i>King v. Fox</i> , 851 N.E.2d 1184, 1191-92 (N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>O’Connell v. Wynn Las Vegas, LLC</i> , 134 Nev. 550, 429 P.3d 664 (Nev. App. 2018).....	12, 14
<i>Roybal v. Bellomo</i> , Case No. A-18-778040-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Mar. 15, 2023)	16
<i>Schefke v. Reliable Collection Agency, Ltd.</i> , 32 P.3d 52 (Haw. 2001).....	14
<i>Stehlik v. Wafa Abdulmalek Haza Al Okaibi</i> , No. A-19-799462-C, 2021 WL 7968008 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Sep. 29, 2021)	12
<i>Turner v. Mandalay Sprots Entm’t, LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 213, 180 P.23d 1172 (2008) ..	15
<i>Woosley v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Nev. 182, 18 P.3d 317 (2001).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Nev. Const. art. 19 § 3	3
-------------------------------	---

Statutes

NRS 41.141	16
NRS 295.009(1)(a) & (2).....	3

Other Authorities

A.B. 209, 82nd Leg. Sess. (2023).....	11
<i>Accidental Mortality by State</i> , CDC	12
Alison Frankel, <i>Uber-backed proposal to cap Nevada lawyers’ contingency fees survives initial challenge</i> , Reuters (May 13, 2024)	23

Browne, Mark J., and Robert Puelz, <i>The Effect of Legal Rules on the Value of Economic and Non-economic Damages and the Decision to File</i> , 18 J. RISK & UNCERTAINTY 189 (1999).....	9
David B. Caruso, <i>Some Penn. Surgeons Threaten to Stop Work</i> , MIDLAND DAILY NEWS (Dec. 26, 2002).....	10
Eric Neugeboren, <i>Uber-backed ballot question capping attorney fees widely supported, internal poll finds</i> , THE NEVADA INDEPENDENT (July 26, 2024).....	20
Frank E.A. Sander, <i>The Obsession with Settlement Rates</i> , 11 NEGOTIATION J. 329 (1995).....	15
Herbert M. Kritzer, “Loser Pays” Doesn’t, LEGAL AFF.’S (2005).....	16
Jarah Wright, <i>Nevada auto insurance premiums expected to stay high through 2025</i> , KTNV (Nov. 2, 2023)	8
Jeffrey D. Swett, <i>Determining a Reasonable Percentage in Establishing a Contingency Fee: A New Tool to Remedy an Old Problem</i> , 77 TENN. L. REV. 653 (2010).....	16
Kenneth E. Thorpe, <i>The Medical Malpractice “Crisis”: Recent Trends and the Impact of State Reforms</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS (Jan. 2021).....	9
Kip W. Viscusi & Patricia H. Born, <i>Damage Caps, Insurability, and the Performance of Medical Malpractice Insurance</i> , 72 J. RISK & INSURANCE 23 (2005).....	9
Kip W. Viscusi et al., <i>The Effect of the 1980s Tort Reform Legislation on General Liability and Medical Malpractice Insurance</i> , 6 J. RISK & UNCERTAINTY 165 (1993).....	9
<i>Letter to the Assembly Judiciary Committee re: AB209 at 1</i> , NEVADA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION (Apr. 10, 2023).....	10
Manning, Richard L., <i>Changing Rules in Tort Law and the Market for Childhood Vaccines</i> , 37 J. L. & Econ. 247 (1994).....	12
Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Committee on Judiciary, 82nd Leg. Sess. (May 9, 2023)	19
NEBRASKA JUDICIAL BRANCH, <i>County Court Annual Caseload Report Fiscal Year 2023</i>	5
<i>Nevada 2017–2023 Campaign Finance Analysis Plaintiff’s Firms & PAC Contributions</i>	17
<i>Nevada Healthcare Malpractice Damages, Question 3</i> (2004), BALLOTPEdia.....	19
<i>Nevada Medicaid Fact Book</i> , DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCING & POLICY	8
<i>New Report: Car Insurance Costs to Increase 7% in 2024 After 24% Hike in 2023</i> , INSURIFY (Jan. 9, 2024)	7
OREGON CIRCUIT COURTS, <i>Cases Filed</i>	5
Patricia H. Born & Kip Viscusi, <i>Insurance Market Responses to the 1980s Liability Reforms: An Analysis of Firm-Level Data</i> , 61 J. RISK & INSURANCE 192 (1994).9	

Paul H. Rubin & Joanna M. Shepherd, <i>Tort Reform and Accidental Deaths</i> , 50 J.L. & ECON. 221 (2007).....	9, 12, 13
PUBLIC OPINION STRATEGIES, <i>Executive Summary: Nevada Statewide Survey</i>	20, 22, 23
Sean Golonka & Jacob Solis, <i>Bill to ax caps on malpractice damages pits lawyers against doctors, insurers</i> , THE NEVADA INDEPENDENT (Apr. 12, 2023).....	12
Sean Golonka & Jacob Solis, <i>Follow the Money: Nevada Justice Association dominates law groups in campaign donations</i> , THE NEVADA INDEPENDENT (Mar. 26, 2023).....	18
<i>See Health Care Access</i> , U.S. NEWS & WORLD REPORT	12
<i>State of Nevada Statewide Ballot Questions 2004</i> (2004), NELIS	19
Steve P. Calandrillo et. al., <i>Contingency Fee Conflicts: Attorneys Opt for Quick-Kill Settlements When Their Clients Would Be Better Off Going to Trial</i> , 26 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL’Y 1 (2023).....	14, 15
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA, <i>Annual Report of the Nevada Judiciary Fiscal Year 2023 Appendix Tables</i>	5
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA, <i>Trial Court Statistics</i>	4
Terry Thomason, <i>Are Attorneys Paid What They're Worth? Contingent Fee and the Settlement Process</i> , 20 J. LEGAL STUD. 187 (1991)	15
The Perryman Group, <i>Economic Benefits of Tort Reform An assessment of excessive US tort costs and potential economic benefits of reform</i> (Dec. 2021)...	6
The Perryman Group, <i>Economic Benefits of US Tort Reform</i> (Oct. 2023).....	6
<i>Tort Costs in America An Empirical Analysis of Costs and Compensation of the U.S. Tort System</i> , U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM (2022).....	6
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, <i>Population Density of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: 1910 to 2020</i>	4, 7
<i>Utah District Courts: FY2023 Case Type by Court</i>	5
<i>Utah Justice Courts: FY2023 Case Type by Court</i>	5
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Product and Occupational Liability</i> , 5 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 71, (1991).....	15
Yoon, Albert, <i>Damage Caps and Civil Litigation: An Empirical Study of Medical Malpractice Litigation in the South</i> , 3 Am. L & Econ. Rev. 199 (2001)	9
